

No. 24-435

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GHP MANAGEMENT CORPORATION *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* APARTMENT
ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
INC., APARTMENT OWNERS ASSOCIATION
OF CALIFORNIA, INC., CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, CALIFORNIA
RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION, AND
WESTERN MANUFACTURED HOUSING
COMMUNITIES ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL BEARD II
Pierson Ferdinand LLP
453 S. Spring St., #400-1458
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(818) 216-3988
paul.beard@pierferd.com

MARC LINDEMANN
**Counsel of Record*
Pierson Ferdinand LLP
5507 Nesconset Hwy., #10-218
Mount Sinai, NY 10020
(646) 347-7952
marc.lindemann@pierferd.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVISIT THE PURPORTED PREVIOUS-INVITATION EXCEPTION TO PHYSICAL TAKINGS.....	6
A. There Is No Basis for a Previous-Invitation Exception in the Takings Clause’s Text or History	7
B. The Court’s <i>Cedar Point Nursery</i> Decision Effectively Precludes a Previous-Invitation Exception to the Takings Clause.....	11
II. FORCING RENTAL-PROPERTY OWNERS TO PROVIDE FREE PUBLIC HOUSING FOR TENANTS WHOM THEY COULD NOT REMOVE FOR FAILURE TO PAY RENT CAUSED DEVASTATING HARM.....	13
A. Los Angeles’s Eviction Moratorium Caused Substantial Harm to Area Rental-Property Owners.....	13
B. Similar COVID-19 Eviction Moratoria Caused Substantial Harm to Rental-Property Owners Across the Country ...	17

C. The Eviction Moratorium Has Hamstrung Rental-Property Owners' Ability to Provide Safe and Affordable Housing	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	13
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	4, 5, 7, 11-13
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Shiroma</i> , 923 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>El Papel, LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 28487 (9th Cir. Oct. 26, 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 827 (2024)	4
<i>Englewood Hosp. & Med. Ctr. v. State</i> , 478 N.J. Super. 626 (2024).....	6
<i>Farhoud v. Brown</i> , No. 3:20-CV-2226-JR, 2022 WL 326092 (D. Or. Feb 3, 2022)	19
<i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987)	7, 9
<i>Fletcher Props. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 2 N.W.3d 544 (2024).....	5
<i>Gallo v. District of Columbia</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2022)	5
<i>GHP Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 13097 (9th Cir. May 31, 2024)	4, 7, 12
<i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , 535 P.3d 864 (Wash. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2685 (2024)	4-5

<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015)	7
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	8, 11-12
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	8
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	9
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v.</i> <i>New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	10-12
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	11
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	5-11
<i>Rental Hous. Ass'n v. City of Seattle</i> , 512 P.3d 545 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022)	19
<i>S. Cal. Rental Hous. Ass'n v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 853 (S.D. Cal. 2021)	19
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U. S. 17 (1958)	12
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	4-7, 9-13, 19, 20, 24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	7
----------------------------	---

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

City of Los Angeles Ordinance No. 188109 (passed Feb. 2, 2024), available at https://bit.ly/40OhFR9	16
--	----

Los Angeles Mun. Code, ch. IV, art. 14.6.....	15
Los Angeles Mun. Code § 49.99.5.....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kristen Broady <i>et al.</i> , <i>An eviction moratorium without rental assistance hurts smaller landlords, too</i> , Brookings Institute, September 21, 2020, available at https://bit.ly/3UR1yjs	14
<i>Evictions rise, tenants scramble for help as LA County protections expire</i> , Cal Matters, March 23, 2023, available at http://bit.ly/4erKd6p	16
Jung Hyun Choi <i>et al.</i> , <i>Owners and Renters of 6.2 Million Units in Small Buildings are Particularly Vulnerable during the Pandemic</i> , Urban Inst.: Urban Wire, August 10, 2020, available at https://bit.ly/40Qwgvw	17, 18
Elijah A. de la Campa and Vincent J. Reina, <i>Landlords' rental businesses before and after the COVID-19 pandemic: Evidence from a National Cross-Site Survey</i> , J. Hous. Econ, December 14, 2022, available at https://bit.ly/40PofqL	20
Elijah de la Campa, <i>The Impact of COVID-19 on Small Landlords: Survey Evidence from Albany and Rochester, New York</i> , Joint Ctr. for Hous. Stud. of Harvard Univ., 2021, available at https://www.jchs.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/research/files/harvard_jchs_small_landlord_survey_de_la_campa_2021_0.pdf	18
Mary Ellen Cagnassola, <i>Landlords, Frustrated with Eviction Moratorium, Sell to Wealthy Investors to Stem Losses</i> , Newsweek, August 19, 2021, available at https://bit.ly/4frKk2V	20-21

- Nathaniel Decker, *The Uneven Impact of the Pandemic on the Tenants and Owners of Small Rental Properties*, Turner Ctr. for Hous. Innovation, 2021, available at <https://bit.ly/498oi3f> 18
- Economic Well-Being of US Households in 2021*, Federal Reserve Board, May 2022, available at <https://bit.ly/3UTQtgp>..... 18
- Sam Gilman, *The Return on Investment of Pandemic Rental Assistance: Modeling a Rare Win-Win-Win*, 18 Ind. Health L. Rev. 293 (2021) 17
- Laurie S. Goodman and Susan Wachter, *Housing Policy: Part II. Lessons Learned from Rental Policies and Outcomes in Recession Remedies: Lessons Learned from the U.S. Economic Policy Response to COVID-19*, 192 (Wendy Edelberg *et al.* eds. 2022), available at <https://bit.ly/4hMynXq> 23
- Kerry Jackson, *A Delinquent Tenant’s Paradise: Eviction prohibitions remain in effect in California*, City Journal, March 28, 2023, available at <https://bit.ly/40QuY3E> 15
- “*Emergency Renters Relief Program*” Flyer, Los Angeles Housing Community Investment Department, 2020, available at <https://bit.ly/4eCJTsi> 14

<i>Supplemental Report on the Implementation of a Citywide Emergency Rental Assistance Subsidy Program for Tenants Unable to Pay Rent Due to Circumstances Related to the Coronavirus (COVID-19) Pandemic</i> , Los Angeles Housing Community Investment Department, June 12, 2020, available at https://bit.ly/4hO07ee	14
<i>Los Angeles’s Last Remaining COVID-19 Eviction Protections to Expire on February 1</i> , National Low Income Housing Coalition, January 16, 2024, available at https://bit.ly/40NrcIg	15-16
<i>Renter Vulnerabilities in Los Angeles</i> , Neighborhood Data for Social Change, May 2021, https://bit.ly/3ObDq6g	22
Jonathan O’Connell, <i>With tenants who won’t pay or leave, small landlords face struggles of their own</i> , Washington Post, August 10, 2021, available at https://bit.ly/4fyM0rO	21
Diana Olick, <i>‘The eviction moratorium is killing small landlords,’ says one, as ban is extended another month</i> , CNBC, June 25, 2021, available at https://bit.ly/3CuAXkE	21
<i>Pandemic eviction bans have spawned a renters’-rights movement</i> , The Economist, February 16, 2023, available at https://bit.ly/417lzVN	15
Jovanna Rosen <i>et al.</i> , <i>Rent Burden</i> , Price Center for Social Innovation, 2020	22

- Statement from NLIHC President and CEO Diane Yentel on the COVID Relief Bill and Emergency Relief for Renters*, National Low Income Housing Coalition, December 20, 2020, available at <https://bit.ly/3USxPFq> 18
- COVID-19 and Rent Relief: Understanding the Landlord Side*, The Hous. Initiative at Penn, 2020, available at <http://bit.ly/4euvdo6> 16
- 2021 Rental Housing Finance Survey*, United States Census Bureau, last updated February 8, 2023, available at <https://bit.ly/40Jys7V> 17
- Abby Vesoulis, *How Eviction Moratoriums Are Hurting Small Landlords—and Why That’s Bad for the Future of Affordable Housing*, Time, June 11, 2020, available at <https://bit.ly/3CuEzmK> 21
